
Interoffice Memorandum 

April 1, 2021 

TO: 

THRU: 

CONTACT: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Carla Bell Johnson, AICP, Assis t County Administrator ~ 

Terry Olson, Administrator 
Arts and Cultural Affairs Office 

April 13, 2021 - Consent Agenda Item 
First Amendment to 2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and 
Exhibition Agreements 

Once a year our office extends an international artist call for the loan of sculptures for 
the yearlong Sculpture on the Lawn exhibition; subsequently, the Public Art Review 
Board chooses the four sculptures to be installed outside of the Orange County 
Administration Center. The mission of the Public Art Review Board is to include public 
art in Orange County for the benefit and education of its citizens while enhancing the 
visual environment through a diversity of styles, content, and · artists, We are 
extending the Sculpture oh the Lawn 2020 exhibition through January 2022. The First 
Amendment to the original agreement extends the timeline for the deinstallation of 
these sculptures. 

J. Aaron Alderman and Donald Gialanella have agreed to loan their works for the 
period of October 1, 2020 through January 31, 2022. 

These agreements were approved by the County Attorney's office. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

TO/ls 

Approval and execution of First Amendment to 
2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition 
Agreements between Orange County, Florida and 
J. Aaron Alderman and Donald Gialanella for the 
period of October 1, 2020 through January 31, 
2022. 

c. Byron W. Brooks, AICP, County Administrator 
Carla Bell Johnson, AICP, Assistant County Administrator 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
to 

2020 SCULTPURE ON THE LAWN LOAN AND EXHIBITION AGREEMENT 
between 

ORANGE (:OUNTY, FLORIDA 

and 

.J. AARON ALDERMAN 

This First Amendment is entered into as of the date of last execution by and between 
Orange County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of 
Florida ("County") and J. AARON ALOERMAN ("Artist"), an individual. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Covnty Commissioners ("BCC") approved the 
"2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition Agreement" ("Agreement") between 
Orange County and J. Aaron Alderman on September 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2 of the Agreement, the loan was to terminate no later 
than_jOctober 12, 2021; and · · · · · · · 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the term of thJ ·Agreem~nt to extend the 
'lqan-p€3r\oq,and now terminate on January 31, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE; in ·co~sideration ~i the fofegoing,· th'e parties· ~-ereto agree 
as follows: · 

1. Term. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended sych that the term of the 
Agreement will be extended to terminate January 31, 2022·. 

2. Agreement. All other terms, conditions, and obligations of the County and 
Artist arising from the Agreement shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

WHEREFORE, this Fir~tAm.endmenfis entered i~t~ as of the d~te an'd year of 
last .execution; . . . .• . \: ··"'. .. _ -,; 

. '6RANGE. COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: Board of County Comr;ni~sioners 

V-,, I I 

;,_ '.'·. 

APPROVED BY ORANGE  
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: April 13, 2021



AITEST: Phil Diamond CPA, 
· County Comptroller, as Clerk of the 

Board· of County Commissioners 

/(,ta~ 
By: ( · 

Deputy Clerk . 

KatleSmlth Printed Name _____ ~-

By:~.~~ 
rt>( Jerry L. Demmgs 
fl orange County Mayor 

pate: 4/13/21 

J. Ajon Alderman . ·---=-·--- . 
By.··~---.Qz..d~~=--

,27 J. Aaron Alderman 

Dat~: Z I Z."2.- 1 .""Z-.l 
• 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
to 

2020 SCUL TPURE ON THE LAWN LOAN AND EXHIBITION AGREEMENT 
between 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

and 

DONALD GIALANELLA 

This First Amendment is entered into as of the date of last execution by and between 
Orange County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of 
Florida ("County") and DONALD GIALANELLA ("Artist"), an individual. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") approved the 
"2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition Agreement" ("Agreement") between 
Orange County and Donald Gialanella on September 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2 of the Agreement, the loan was to terminate no later 
than October 12, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the term of the Agreement to terminate on 
January .31, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. Term. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended such that the term of the 
Agreement will terminate on January 31, 2022. 

2. Agreement. All oth_er terms, conditions and obligations of the County ahd 
Artist ar-ising from the Agreement shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect. · 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

APPROVED BY ORANGE  
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: April 13, 2021



WHEREFORE, this FirstAmendment is entered into as of the date and year of 
last execution. 

ATIEST: Phil Diamond CPA, 
···--- --· eounty eomptrolh3r-,··a·s Glerk of the --- ·-- ·-· 

Board of County Commissioners 

/(llli-t ~ 
By: l 'fP~ -----------Deputy Clerk 

Printed Name Katie Smith 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: Board of Countv Comm7ers 

By.-~-."&~ 
~ Jerry L. Demings 

Orange County Mayor 

Date: . 4/13/21 

- _,: ·- -

Artist: 

Donald Gialanella 

By:~~ 
Donald Gialanl · 

Date: 2._//9 /2/ ----. ~--. -... -~----




